

No. 14-20039

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STEVEN F. HOTZE, M.D.; BRAIDWOOD MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of Health and Human
Services; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (No. 4:13-cv-01318) (Hon. Nancy F. Atlas)

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEES

STUART F. DELERY

Assistant Attorney General

KENNETH MAGIDSON

United States Attorney

BETH S. BRINKMANN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN

(202) 514-1597

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7235

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Jurisdiction	7
A. Mr. Hotze Failed To Establish Standing To Challenge Section 5000A.....	7
B. Braidwood Failed To Establish Standing To Challenge Section 4980H, And, In Any Event, Its Claims Are Independently Barred By The Anti-Injunction Act.....	9
II. The Enactment Of Sections 5000A And 4980H Was Consistent With The Origination Clause	14
A. Sections 5000A And 4980H Are Not Bills For Raising Revenue Within The Meaning Of The Origination Clause	15
1. A provision does not implicate the Origination Clause unless its primary purpose is to generate revenue for the United States	15

2.	The purpose of Sections 5000A and 4980H is to expand health coverage	18
B.	Sections 5000A And 4980H Were Amendments To A House-Originated Bill For Raising Revenue, And Their Enactment Thus Met The Requirements Of The Origination Clause.....	22
1.	The House-originated bill was a bill for raising revenue.....	23
2.	Substitution amendments are constitutionally permitted on House bills for raising revenue, just as they are constitutionally permitted on all other bills	27
III.	Sections 5000A And 4980H Do Not Violate The Takings Clause Of The Fifth Amendment.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)	25, 29
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 7, 36, 37
<i>Association of American Physicians & Surgeons v. Sebelius</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 654 F.3d 877 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	10, 11, 14
<i>Boday v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1472 (9th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	36
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	10
<i>El Paso CPG Co. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962)	10, 11
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	28
<i>Halbig v. Sebelius</i> , _ F. Supp. 2d _, 2014 WL 129023 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2014).....	12, 13

Hubbard v. Lowe,
 226 F. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)33

Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.,
 545 U.S. 469 (2005)36

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management Dist.,
 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....4, 7, 36

Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.,
 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014).....7

Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew,
 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013).....12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)7

McCulloch v. Maryland,
 4 Wheat. 316 (1819)26

Millard v. Roberts,
 202 U.S. 429 (1906)5, 15, 17

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11, 19, 20, 37

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
 _ S. Ct. _, 2014 WL 2882090 (June 26, 2014).....26

Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.,
 551 U.S. 224 (2007)13

Rainey v. United States,
 232 U.S. 310 (1914)23, 28, 33

Rowe v. United States,
 583 F. Supp. 1516 (D. Del. 1984)29

Seven-Sky v. Holder,
661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....19

Sissel v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services,
951 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013), *appeal pending*,
No. 13-5202 (D.C. Cir.).....8, 16, 19, 20, 33

Texas Ass’n of Concerned Taxpayers, Inc. v. United States,
772 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1985).....6, 25, 29

Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.,
183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....22

Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson,
667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012).....7

Twin City Bank v. Nebeker,
167 U.S. 196 (1897)15, 17

United States v. Am. Friends Serv. Comm.,
419 U.S. 7 (1974)14

United States v. Ashburn,
884 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1989).....18

United States v. Herrada,
887 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1989).....15, 16, 17, 18, 21

United States v. King,
891 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1989).....18

United States v. Mayo,
1 Gall. 396 (C.C. D. Mass. 1813).....16, 21

United States v. Munoz-Flores,
495 U.S. 385 (1990) 3, 6, 17, 18, 19, 22, 28, 30

United States v. Norton,
91 U.S. 566 (1876)15, 16, 18, 20, 21

United States v. Ptasynski,
462 U.S. 74 (1983)22

Wardell v. United States,
757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985).....29

World Wide Street Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia,
591 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 1.....1, 3, 5, 14, 22, 30

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....21

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 36B19

26 U.S.C. § 36B(c)(2)(C).....9, 10

26 U.S.C. § 45R19

26 U.S.C. § 275(a)(6).....12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b)(2).....12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(7).....12

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(d)(3).....13

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(b)11

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(1)(B).....8

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(2)(B).....8

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(f)(3)8

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)14

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(2).....11

26 U.S.C. § 7421(a)10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 220111

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91.....8

42 U.S.C. § 18081(f)(2)(A).....12

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(C)18

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(D).....19

42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(J)18

Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324.....29

Pub. L. No. 99-514, 100 Stat. 208529

Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 1192

Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 10292, 35

Pub. L. No. 112-240, 126 Stat. 231329

Legislative Materials:

155 Cong. Rec. E2459 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 2009).....24

155 Cong. Rec. H10551 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 2009)24

156 Cong. Rec. H6904 (daily ed. Sept. 23, 2010).....35

H.R. Rep. No. 111-708 (2011).....34

H.R. Res. 1653, 111th Cong. (2010)35

S. Rep. No. 42-146 (1872).....25, 32

Other Authorities:

10 *The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds. 1993).....31, 32

Thomas Jefferson, *A Manual of Parliamentary Practice, for the Use of the Senate of the United States* (1813)31

The Joint Committee on Taxation, Congress of the United States, JCX-40-09, *Estimated Revenue Effects of H.R. 3590, The “Service Members Home Ownership Tax Act of 2009”* (Oct. 6, 2009), <https://www.jct.gov/publications.html?func=startdown&id=3589>24

The Joint Committee on Taxation, Congress of the United States, *Overview*, <https://www.jct.gov/about-us/overview.html>24

1 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....32

3 *The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787* (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....32

James V. Saturno, Congressional Research Service,
*The Origination Clause of the U.S. Constitution:
Interpretation and Enforcement* (March 15, 2011).....25, 34

1 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution
of the United States* (1833).....15

2 Joseph Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution
of the United States* (1833).....20
